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OFFICE OF THE TREASURER 22nd June, 19 kY J TEL“R:::"E::D“”’
Dr.H.H Weir Dr.B.A,Garside
2, Eaton Gate 150, Fifth Avenue
Iondon ¥ew York

Dear Dr, VWeir and Dr, Garside,

I enclose herewith a copy of my report for the year
1936-37, together with the brief statement wilch I made to
the Bomrd in counnection with the presentation of the report.
Fortunately the financial position is so favourable this year
thet vzcy few comments are called for, The Clwristuas gift
from the American Jection of US$2450, amounting te $8,197.48 lc
was applied as followss=

Current deficit Rural Inst. as of July 1 1936 $2,334.4%
Balance of overdraft en Arts Bldg.Fund W0.45
“ * 3 houses in Hast Village 768.59
" " doukle house on canpus 5,997.40

leaving a bilance unallocated of 1,6L0.62

I am very glad to be able to cegin my furlough with &
clear slate. Ag you probably alreauy know, tue Lev, A, E.
Clayton o the 3,P.G., 1o taking over the responsioility for

the Treasurer's Office during my absence.
With vest wishes,
Very covdiaily yours,

H, P, Iair




June 7, 1937
Dre bhu-uing Te Liu
dp, Hy Py Lair v
Dre Churles Ae Stanley

Dear Dre Liu, Dre Lair, and Dr. Stanleys

#e enclose herewith the minutes of the meeting of the North
snerican Section held May l4th. Under separate cover we are sending the
usual supply of these minutes for distribution to the Boards of Directors
of Cheeloo University and the Cheeloo Schiool of Theologye This letter come
nents briefly on iteme which seem to require special attention.

Cheelgo School, of Theologys The Section geve very careful
consideration to Dr. Stunley's letter of Februsry 16th., You will note under
action NaS=489 that they appointed & speciel subwcoumittee to muke a study of
theological education &t Cheeloo. iie all recognize thet the problem of sup=
port at the Cheeloo School of Theology is & very serious ome but it is diffi-
cult to say where the solution to these problems is to be found, About the
only hope we have hed is thet the wendell Bstate will be able to give substen-
tiael assistance. Ve trust that the sub-committee will give the matter very
thorough consideration and will be able to make constructive recomuendationse

i1 's Co With President Liu's copy of this
lotter I am enclosing two copies of the minutes of the meeting of the Cheeloo
Women's Coumitiee held on May 13th - one copy for President Liu and one copy
for him 1o pass along to whoever is in charge at the present time of the office
of the Dean of vomen. You will note the discussion with regard to the matter
of maintaining closer relationships between the Cheeloo Woman's Coumittee in
Horth America and those on the field responsible for the work and progran of
the Jdomen's Department. ¥#e have felt for some yeurs that the Cheeloo lioman's
Coumittee in North America has had far too little contact with the ‘omen's
Department on the field und perhups the fiomen's Depertment has felt that its
contucts with the Cheeloo lomen's Comnittee have been equally unsatisfactorye.
One of the effects of this lack of close contact has been that the Cheeloo
fioman's Committee has not known just exactly what work it could or should
undertueke and as a result has frequently been less active than the members of
the Coumittes themselves desired. &Aetions N.5=490 and 491 are en sttempt to
remedy this situation. I am sure the Ladies would be grateful for any suggese
tions which the field authorities cen make as to the best means of establishing
close contacts between the ladies in Tsinan and the ladies in North Ameriecs.

#ith NaSe492 I night report that we seem to be meking safisfactory
progress toward the appointment of Miss Fuller. ¥We are hoping that the appointe
ment will be finslly carried through, thet she will be reaching the campus about
the {irst week of September, and that she will be a weluable addition to the
staff of the University,.

Budget Egtinotes, 1237-38. The Section tried to be just as generous
as it possibly could in its appropriations toward the 1937=38 budget of the University
and we have tried on page three of the minmutes to set out im detafl the approtiom
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. June 7, 1937

appropriations in as clear a manner &s we could, HMr. Evans will be writing
to the Fleld Treasurer's office more in deteil with regard to the method of
transnitting to the field the amounts authorized,

You will note that the totel amount which the Cheeloo Woman's Come
mittoe is undertaking to provide next yeer is LC$10,550, deriving from the sources
indicated. By action NiS«454 it was voted that inasmuch as the budget estimates
for 193738 &s received from the fiecld do not give any itemized statement of the
proposed expenditure corresponding to this appropriation of LC$10,550, the
Secretary of the Cheeloo Women's Coumittee was requested to transmit to the field
the Woman's Committee!s suggestions as to the uses of this appropristion during
the coming year. 1 am not sure whether Miss Hodge hus already mritten or noty
but at least she should be getting the Committee's suggestions into your hands
about the same time as this letter reaches you. We hope that in the future the
field will see to it that the eppropriat.ons requested from the Cheeloo Womsn's
Coumittee are set forth very carefully o thut the Committee will know just what
is needed, and will be stimulated to seek support for this important department *
of the University's work,

You will also note that, in order to provide the funds needed to
bring into substantial balancd t of the Cheeloo School of Theology as
submitted by Dr. Stanley, the agreed thut it would provide LC$1,950
next year from new gifts. The frankly had no ides where these specisl
gifts are coming from and made the appropristion very much in faith, recognizing
the urgency of the finuncisl need which the School of Theology is now facing,

atters Arising B _Agpoclated Boards Beetinge These matters
are taken up in such detail that 1 .neéd not attempt any extended couments,
On pages five and six there is a detailed quotation of the associated Bourds!
action with regard to cooperation und correlation, It'was felt here thut the
matter is of such importance that we should have a special educational confere
once in China in the full of 1938 just before or just after the Hangchow Confer-
ences If suc h an educational eonference iz held, we trust that Cheeloo will be
adequately represented. Ve will write mure on this subject & litile later,

Promotionsl Flans for the Comng Yeer. Ve are hoping thut during
the coming year we can go forward with our promotional sctivities for Cheeloo in
several directions. We are hoping to teke further advantage of the interest in
medical work stimulated by Dr, Shields' presencs here, We trust also that addie
tional support can be built up for the School of Theology as a result of Dr,
Stenley's visit and for the Women's Depertment as the outgrowth of krs, Yui's
yesar in america, Of course, we are &ll hoping that Presidemnt Liu will find it
possible to come to America within the next yeer or two, but we are anxious that
adaquate preparations for his coming wsy be made 80 as to secure the largest
bemefits from his presence. The Committee om Promotion will be taking this up
more in detull, and we will be writing President Liu & little later on.

Very sincerely yours »

2B 71 L ¢ _C
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August 20, 1937.

Dre he Peo Lair,
170 Bouth Marengo Avenue,
Pasadena, Califoraia.

Dear Lairs

Our office has been semding you various commumicatioms from
time to time but I have not gotten around to sending you a personal note
as 1 have long wanted to do.

We hope that you had a comfortable jourmey across the Pacific
and a very pleasant arrival in California., Apparently your Japanese
friends were merely waiting for you to leave Chius before starting im om
a conquest that they did not dare attempt as long as you were there to
protect the Chinese Republic. The news that has beem coming to us through
the papers from day to day certainly looks mighty serisus. But apparently
most of the Colleges are still planning to carry on their work, We have
had several cables from Yenching annoumcing thut it hopes to carry om as
usual. Ginling and Manking are hoping to begim about the middle of September,
though their opening is being delayed a couple of weeks. We have had mo
direct cables from any of the other Colleges, and hope that mo news is good
news,

We are wondering whether Cheeloo will be able to opem as usuale
0f course the imterruptions in railway traffic would prevent many students
from cominge. Probably the foreign members of steff will be compelled to
leave Tsinan to avoid international complications which would ensue if they
happened to be standing under a bomb or shell at the wrong moment. If the
Japanese gel into control in Tsinan, probably mamy of the Chinese staff would
find some other climate much healthier. But Cheeloo has managed to carry om
in the past when At has faced problems almost as serious as these, and we
hope that in some way it will be able to carry om this year.

The financial reports from Cheeloe for the year 1936-37 certainly
reveal most remarkable progress. We do hope that this new crisis will not
create a lot of new finadcial difficulties, which it will take us another
decade to clean up. .

Ub 14
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With greetings and good wishes to Kathrym and the two
young people, I am

Very cordially yours,
e f //,“- ‘{f(. > ,.‘ (/\:»___,




sugust 31, 1937

Dr, H, Py Lair
170 B, Marengo
Pasadena, Celifornia

Dear Howells

Thanks for your good letter of August 24th. Glad to know that you
have been travelling around the United States so gayly since you landed on our hose
pitable shores. But we are sorry that when you got so near to New York vou dida't : I
drive & little further cast and give us a chance to gaze once more upon your handsome
countenance. But probebly we were on our vacation at the time you were east of the
Mississippl anywsy end would have missed you if you had come on to New York., We
do hope, however, that we will be seeing you sround this little country village
sometime in the fairly near future.

The question of just what promotional work we will be able to do
on behalf of Cheeloo University during the coming year depends vary largely upom
what the little brown brothers try to do in Shantung. The letters and cables we
have recelved from the Cheeloo campus thus far indicate that they are still plan-
ning to open up next month and to carry on as best they canes IXIf they can do that,
we may have a pretiy good opportumity to call on all Cheeloo friends im Amerdica to
rally to our suppert. Certainly the University would need an increased amount of
current suoport from North America if it is to carry on this year, for income from
tultion fees and all other sources of Chinese support would undoubtedly be greatly
reduced. Ruan Shields and President Liu have already wrdtten pointing out the
urgent need which the Cheeloo 8chool of Medicine will be facing next year so even
Af we do not find it = propitious time to try to get endowment funds for the Med=
ical School, we should at least try to round up some current support. But, as X
have sald, we will have to hold these promotional plans in abeyance for & few weeks
more until we see whet Cheeloo will do ebout opening up and which wey the Japamese
cat is going to jump,.

A1l of the Garside family is very anxious to see the Lair family

during the coming year if it cen possibly be menaged. Our two young daughters

have grown up so that each will have difficulty in recognizdng the other. 4s you
know, Margaret has beem sojourning in the Adirondacks for ehout fifteem months now,
and for about the first ten of these months had & rather bad time of 1t. But dure
ing the lust few months she has improved in a most gretifying wey in strength,
welght, and genersl health, She is hoping that she mey be able to get home for
good sometime before the end of the year. Of course, she is perticularly eager

to see Kathryn, though she would condescend to rejoice at seeing you ar well,
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Dr, Leir -2- hkugust 31y 1937

I wrote you last week commenting onm various matiers so will
not repeat here the things I sald at that tine.

With greetings and good wishes to Kathryn, John, amd Theodora,

I am

Very cordially yoursy
= W //
%i // &//”’;'é, LA L
/-
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September 30, 1937

Dr. H, Ps Lair

170 8, Marengo
Pasadena, California

Dear P.t

I have started several times to dictate & reply to your letter of
September 13th but my starn young secretury tells me thut I have not succeeded in
finishing my attemptse.

You ask for news from Cheeloo. ie haven't had & word of amy kind
either by letter or by cable, for weeks and weeks. We trust that this does not
mean anything more serious than the cutting off of both mail and cable communications
with the outside world., We sent President Lin & China Clipper letter about the
middle of August urging that he keep us fully informed of the Umiversity®s plans
for opening and the developmeant of the year's work, and have sent four or five
cables at intervals since then ssking for news. The absence of any reply 1s hold=
ing up our promotional work on behalf of Cheeloo for we are &lready to launch an
emergency appeal for fumds to carry om this yeare. If you have had any recent word
from the campus we would be grateful if you would pass it along to us,

I am glad that President Liu appointed you his tia piao while you are
in Americal this year., We gertainly would be happy to have you & little closer to
Hew York where we could get in touch with you more frequemtly. But we do hope
that you cam come east at some time during the year, and possibly spemd some time
helping with our promotional work. There is lots to d0 - the two major problems
are whether you can find the time and whether we can fimd the fuads to cover the
travelling expenses which would be imvolved. We will try to securs a meeting of
the Cheeloo Executive Committee to face this latter problem of expenses. If we
could find the answer to that then we will send you am urgent invitation snd leave
it to you to find the necessary tise.

You mention one of the items which President Liu asked you to follow
up for him 1s, "the possibile visil of Professor kove.,* I am afraid that went by
default a year or more ago. Professor Love gave serious and sympathetic considera-
tion to the  urging of the Cheeloo Governors that he spend some years helping
Cheeloo with the development of the rurslized progrem. But both he and we agreed
that we must look to the field to demonstrute that they really wamted him, I wrote
to President Liu and others at the Undwersity pointing out that Af they really
wanted Dr. Love, they should make & vigorous presentation of the case through him,
and tried Yo make it clear that if this were not done both Pr. Love and we would

assume thal fhey SAPLG Py S JFELEO 'w S TENRFE P RO o RudBSETY P

urging hiw
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September 30, 1937

Dr, B, P Lair

170 8, Marengo
Pasadena, California

Dear P.t

I have started several times to dictate a reply to your letter of
September 13th but my starm young secretury tells me that X have not succeeded in
finishing my attempts.

You ask for news from Cheeloo. ie haven't had a word of any kind
either oy letter or by cable, for weeks and weeks. We trust that this does not
mean anything more serious than the cutting off of both mail and cable communications
with the outside world, We sent President Lin & China Clipper letter about the
middle of August urging that he keep us fully informed of the University®s plans
for opening zad the development of the year's work, amnd have sent four or five
cables at intervals since then ssking for news. The absence of amy reply is hold-
ing up our promotional work om behalf of Cheeloo for we are &lready to launch &aa
emergency appeal for fumds to carry om this years If you have had any recent word
from the campus we would be grateful if you would pass it along to us.

I am glad that President Liu &ppointed you his tia plao while you are
in America this year. We eertainly would be happy to have you & little closer to
Mew York where we could get in touch with you more frequently. But we do hope
that you cam come east at some time during the year, and possibly spemd some time
helping with our promotionsl work. There is lots to do - the two major problems
are whether you can find the time and whether we can fimd the fumds to cover the
travelling expenses which would be imvolved. We will try to secure a meeting of
the Cheeloo Executive Committee to face this latter problem of expemnsess If we
could find the answer to that then we will send you am urgent invitation and leave
it to you to find the necessary time.

You mention one of the items which President Liu asked you to follow
up for him 1s, "the possibile visit of Professor kove.* I &am afraid that went by
default a year or more ago. Professor Love gave serious and sympathetic considera-
tion to the . urging of the Cheeloo Governors that he spend some years helping
Cheeloo with the development of the ruralized program. But both he and we agreed
that we must look to the field to demonstrate that they really wamted him. I wrote
to President Liu apd others at the Undwversity pointing out that Af they really
wanted Dr. Love, they should make & vigorous presentation of the case through him,
and tried o make it clesar that if this were not done both Pr. Love and we would

assume that $hep FAPLS, PN o NOFE.LO tn A TERAFL S KA Rud Y £¥er

urging hic
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waited for & mumber of months without securing amy definite response
Dr. Lkove wrote me and asked my advice as to what he
that in the absence of any word from T we
versity was not particularly interested in proposal
t therefore the only course for us seemed to merely to
there is a bare possibdlity that the subject might be
opened, if y from Cheeloo any comvincing evidence thut Dre Love is
genuinely wanted, and would have am opportunity to render & plece of service of
such importance to justify his giving up the very significeat work he is doing here.

We are glad to learn that you were sble to get the cost of reservicing
the Cheeloo telescope mirror borme by some foumdation. I have not had any corres-
pondence from Mr, Theodore Dunham, Jr. with regard to this, so assume that the
metter has been taken care of without the necessity of our office footing amy bills.

Margaret has been usking me what are the possibilities of Kathrym and
Theodore coming east this year. I know she is very esger to see them. As you know,
she has been at Trudeau since May 1936, but is now hoping thet within a few months
the doctors will be allowing her to return home for goods Yesterday I was delighted
to receive word from her that the doetors are letting her come home for the next
two or three weeks. She is arriving in New York tonight. She would wish to join
me in sending greetings to the homorable household of Lair.

Very cordially yours,

B A Coee A
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170 S. Marengo, Pasadena
Sept .13, 1937 g
Dear Bettice: rl '( s
i [ /,»V
Meny thanks for your letter &high arrived
a few days ago. One realizes that this is a bilg
country when he sees how long it takes letters to
go and come from one cosst to the other. What
news do you have from Cheeloo? I haven't had =
single letter snd am getting anxious for something
direct from the front.

Just before I left Tsinen President Lid
commissioned me to represent him in conferences
regarding the proposed visit of rrofessor Love and
verious other things, tho of course thet was
before we knew thet the war wes going to bresk out
so soon and the present situstion is far different
from the one which I left snd of course probably
far different from the one which we will find
some months in the future. Quite apart from the
question of what I might or might not be able to
do in the question of promotion work I should like
to get to New York, or at least as fer ss Michigun
where one of my supporting churches is located,
some time this fall es I feel that it would be
worth while to get into touch with these churches
(Bsttle Creek Mich. end aurors Ill.) sometime
feirly esrly in the year. However the Pres.

Board would not want to pay my way across 2/3 of
the continent just to visit e couple of churches,
so if you think it desirsble to have me come east
this fall you might get into touch with the chief
moguls across the street and see what they would be
eble or willing to do. While I am in no sense

the horse for work that you are, this life of
leisure reslly doesn't asgree with me and, just as
soon as we get John end Theodora started in school
end the dentist gets thru torturing me, I'd like
to get to work st something. You probably know
that Relph Wells has gone back to New York to again
take on the scting secretaryés job for the time
being.

Don't understand the above parsgrsph to
mean that I am just pining away to get to work
sgain. I can put in the time very enjoyably end
profitably here snd I suppose 1 am more or less
entitled to a little leisure after the strenuous Nl o
four or five years just past. Still I hate to S
seem to be loafing when everybody else Is working B
hard. Best wishes from us all. We are starting
Theodora in a priv:te school this sutumn tho I'm
not yet sure just where the shekels are coming from.

Cheerio i:;J ;f
ET Y LR
I\
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PS. I think I forgot to tell you that I brot

the mirrors for the Cheeloo telescope home with

me to be resurfaced. I have turned these over

to Dr. Theodore Dunham Jr. a friend of Ted Greene's
who is connected with the Mt, Wilson observatory.

He has kindly arrsnged to have these done in

their shops at a cost of sbout $50 snd is salso
undertaking to have some Foundation on which

he has strings to pay the bill. You may be
getting some correspondence sbout this. 1 gave

him your name

e,
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170 South Marengo, Pasadens, fict. 15.
My deer Betthce:

Your letter of Oct. 11, inclosing copy of Shields'
letter snd the bulletin regsrding the China Colleges has
just arrived, for which accept my hearty thanks. I em
sorry the people st Cheeloo hsve fsllen down so badly in
failing to send you any news, I have received nothing
direct but I hoped that Liu was writing to you and to
London, expecially since you have esked for all the
sveileble infermation. I heve been keeping no copies of
letters which I have written to you so if I repeet myself
in this please vardon the red@ndancy.

We have hsd some indirect news this psst week.
One letter from Mrs., Lawytenschlsger - from Tsténgtao where
she is with the children, Mr. Lsuten heving returned to
Tsinen - a visit with Mr. snd Mrs, Evens who hed had three
letters within the pesst week from their dauphter Florence
(written et weekly intervals but srriving simultaneously) -
o visit with Mrs. K. K. Thompson who had received =% two
letters from the Wolfes, one from Mrs, W in Peitsiho snd
one from Mr. W in Tsinen,- end o card from Mrs, Mechlin
whose daughter Louise is the wife of Fred Boulton of the
B.A.T. in Tsinan, the men who hss sudited my eccounts for
the past two years, Now without sttempting to specify or
even recesll who wrote what I shall psss on to you below
most of the informstion which we hsve been able to glean
from these various sources.

Dr. end Mrs. Shields, Dr. McClure, Dr. Gault,
Dr. Carson, Dr. and Mrs, Heeren, Dr. and Mrs. Koss, Mr,
Lautenschlager, are reported as having returned to Tsinen.
Miss Wilson, Miss Evans, Mr, Wolfe, Dr. Ingcle, Dr. Witham,
Miss £1derson were I believe already there. Miss Alderson
wes in Japsn for her vacetion snd reports that the only
news people get in Japen is what 1is handed out by the
propagands buresu, tho of course this fact 1is not news to
you. The university was planning to open Spet 18
two weeks lster than originslly plsnned. Over 100
students hed remeined in Tsinsn during the sumer snd
the probsbly number entering Arts and Sclence was given
as 200 with a good proportion of the Medicsl students
returning - these figures were sll esdvence guesses and 1
have no confirmetion of them. The Chinese staff were
most of them beck at Tsinan.

Precsutions were being taken by the Cheeloo
people, snd the officials, to give warnings of air reids,
 whistle had been instelled for that purpose st the
University power plant, end a flag hsd been peinted on the
Hospitel roof - whether a red cross or a Union Jeck or the
Stars end Stripes I don't know - I don't suppose any of

them would be very effective. The American Consul before
leaving Tsinen hed hended over & few smericsn flags to
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Americen members of the staff to be used in csses of
emergency. Mrs, Boulton hed just come down from

Peking to Tsingtso - this letter dated Sppt 21 - teking

from Saturday till the following Wednesday to meke the trip -
eleven hours from Peking to Tientsin, this suggests some
difficulty in travelling.

Miss Wilson snd Miss Evens were taking night
sbout sleeping in the hospital in an effort to keep the
Chinese nurses and the patients calm. Mrs., Wolfe was
considering returning to America if she could get passege.
You know of course that theSdrgents are on their way home.
The Phillips are reported to be leaving as soon as they
cen get passage, also Mrs, Dreke. Miss Hickson was advised
to go home but Pres. Liu felt he couldn't get along
without her this year so 1 believe she is stsying. The
Pailings were also advised to leave but sre staying. I
believe they were sglso reported to be in Tsinsn tho my
memory on this point is a bit hazy. Stsnley was amorg
those reported in Tsinsn tho whether this refers to
Dr, Stenley or to John Stesnley, or to both, I'm not
sure.

Well, this is sbout es much 2s I hesve been
sble to get hold of. If I hear anything of any
importence I shsll pess it on st once. Meanwhile I
imagine that no news at leest indicates thet nothing tragic
hes babpened. I keep anxiously wstching the mails
thinking that we'll get some direct news but it hasn't
yet arrived. Oh yes one thing more,- Wolfe's letter
seid something to the effect that there were indications
thet his present job might not last very mong. I csn
reedily understend why such a hint might have been dropped
to him as he is the most expensive men on the staff so far
es our Cheeloo field treasury is concerned and with the
present prospects there will of course be no new building
operations for a while. However 1 hope some way can be
found to keep Bim on ss he is s very valuable man quite
epsrt from his work ss = building supervisor. Couldn't
the Americsn Board be persusded to tske on his support?

I believe this was tried once before unsuccessfully but
from something Sheilds ssid to me sbout talks he hed had
with Feirfield I got the impressiong that Fairfield st
least would be in fevor of such s proposal. I am thinking
of this from Wolfe's point of view as well as thet of the
University. 4t his sge it will not be easy for him to get
sterted in 2 job here in Americe. I may be paying too
much attention to this chsnce remark in Mr. W's letter,-
it may have referred only to the general precariousness of
the jobs of 81l of us in the fsr east these dsys, tho I
imagine most of us will be needed for some time yet.

Dr. Mitchell - the Presbyterian bishop of the
Hunan Mission - snd I are thinking of tsking a bsrnsteoeming
trip scross the country in my car. We hsve not yet
suggested this brilliant ides to the Pres. Bosrd, and anyway
we sre both all booked up during this month in churches in
southern California. However, aside from the personnel, I
think 1t's quite s good ides and might produce something -
blowouts at lesst. L ™

Cheerio, i







South Marengo, Pasadena, Calif,
Nov. 23, 1937

Dr. B, A. Garside / ,,{'M{ﬂ
150 Fifth Ave,. Py ,
New York: g

My dear Bettice:

I have been waiting patiently for about three weeks
now for a definite reply from the Board re the suggestion that
Dr. Mitchell and I take this barnstorming trip of which I
wrote you. Nothing has come so last night I sent an air mail
letter to Dr., Schell telling him that if I received no word
this week I would assume thset nothing had been planned and
would go sahead with the rest of my dental work, which means
the extraction of some more teeth and the making of a bridge
to replace them. I thot however that I shoul% give you
the same infkrmation as you had referred to the possibility
of my coming east to assist 1n promotion work for your office,
independently of plens which the Presbyterian Board may have.
I have spesking engagements for next Sunday Nov, 28, but none
in advance of thet date so, if I hear nothing from Schell or
you before next Monday Nov. 29, I shall probably go ghead
and have the teeth yanked.

News from China is certainly very bad these days.
I suppose you have heard the rerort thst Cheeloo, and the
Cheeloo Middle School, were closed the first of this month,
Dr. Fleming of Ichow arrived here last week bringing this
news and we have heard the same from Mrs. Wolfe who arrives
st Los #&geles tomorrow morning. She has been in the country
for ten days or so as you probably know. We hesar that all
women had left Tsinan exceot Mrs. Heeren. I presume she
wouldn't leeve unless Dr, J left also and he wouldn't leave
because he vwanted to stick around and see the excitement.
We have had no mail direct from Cheeloo for some time so
the only news I have is what I have been able to pick up
indirectly from other sources. Mr. Evans - Florence Eveans'!
father- was in to see us yesterday afternoon. They had
just received a letter from Florence from Tsingtao where
she and Miss Russell and B}ss Wilson were at that time.
I am expecting a telephone call from Dr. McAfee at any moment
telling me he is ready to start to Wilmington to a meeting
of Presbytery to which I have promised to transport him so
I shall not prolong this letter just now. This ought to
reach you on Thanksgiving day, which I hope you will be
observing by taking a holiday. So, in the unlikely event
that you have made any plans which would require my presence
in the east, within the next few weeks say, you had better
wire me on Saturday or Sunday so I'll not have these teeth
pulled on Monday. Best wishes from us all,

Ever cordially,

P. Lajir

T f -
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Dr. H. P. Lair
170 South Marengo
Pasadena, California

My dear Dr. Lair:

Mrs. J. B, Wolfe has written us regarding her travel expemses
amounting to $219.39, apparently thinkinmg that we are im a positiom to
make reimbursement. She is also asking that we send her $100. per momth,
it being her understanding that her lmsband will receive the balsace of
$40. on the fisld.

Mr. Clayton has not notified us regardimg this, and rather
than keep her waiting, I have sent her a check for $100., charging same
to the field account.

Do you think it adwisable for us to reimbmpse her for the
travel and contimue the payment of $100. monthly? Her present address is
514 E. Chestnut Awvenue, Santa Ana, Calif.

She states that Mr. Wolfe writes that President Lim and the
| Treasurer's Office is establishing a Chesloo office at 535 Racecourse Road,
| Tientsia, which are the headquarters for the American and Camadian Boards.

For your conwveniencs, I am enclosing a stamped envelope for
replye

With sincerest personal regards, and with the Seasom's Greet-
ings, I remain

Very cordially yours,

& A Bhsias

0G6HA



Dre. He Pe lair
170 South Marengo Street
Pﬂ.ldfn‘, c‘lif.

Dear Dre. Loirg

I am reporting to you the pesition we have taken regarding
the Cheeloc finances, thinking that poesibly you will be able to set
us right if we have taken the wrong positione

Briefly, on October 16th Mr. Clayton asked us to deposit all
of the $9,289,76 repregenting the Rand Shields Fund availeble for this
year in the Hongkeong Shanghel Banking Corporstion at Tsingteac. Not all
of this is in cesh, but we sent out §$4,000, Subsequently, word came
that the office had been moved to Tientsin at the imericen Board address.
This was beceuse the Jupanese were occupying Tsingteo. Yesterday a
letter oame indicating that they were about to open an offiece at
Chefoos As & consequence, we have decided that nc more money will be
sent to Tesingtao. '

We have checked with the Barkers Trust Compsany here in New
York and had a balance, as of yesterday, of $9,343.20. They are making
very little use of this account.

One can bardly visualize the conditions under which they are
working, but it would seem with this amount svailable, at the present
time, there will be no necessity of making other depositse.

One of the principel reasons for witing you is to point out
what other universities are doing at the pregent time. I every event
they are using up any local currency deposits, or balences, they have
on hand, and allowing fex U. S« dollar appropriations in Amsrica to
reuzain here. In each instance we are setting up separate accounts for
the fund, for the investment, and for eash, and also for the income.
This fully protects all funds aeppropriated for field use; the trustees
acting simply as an investment committee for the time being.

It is quite possidle that Cheeloo cannot do this with the
same degree as other institutions, but, nevertheless, it is a plan
worth consideringe.

6HY



Nre He P. lair 2/1/s8

I have written to Mr. Clayton along these lines so that
he will have the complete picture as to what other institutions are

undertaking.
With sincerest rczards and besc wishes, I remsin

Very truly yours,




- ‘H. P. L&’x‘ . .
ﬁ;o*ﬂtukrfu,Ml.f:ea P w,{/cla&hlr—
4127 ™Q® Street

Philadelphia, Pa.

Deur P.s

Mighty gad to know that you are approaching New York. We look
forward to seeing you here sometime next weeks I am sending this letter to
you in cuare of the "Dinks". Giwve them wurmest of good wishes from both
Margaret and myself,

In addition to those whose names you mention, the ome Cheeloo per
son around Philadelphia whom we would suggest to you is Run Shields, Jr. His
address 4s, Pennsylvanie Hogpital, Philadelphia. I do not remember just when
you lust saw young Han, but he 4s probsbly grown and chenged quite a bit since
then. He scems to me to be one of the finest young chaps in the younger generae
tion ~ but I frankly edmit that I am prejudiced.

I am sorry to say that I do not have the preseat address elther of
Marjorie Renkin or Dick Hanson. Perhzps the Dinks®™ can help yous

#e have had & fairly active China Colleges campalgn going on in
the Philadelphis sres during the last few months, but things have been pretty
woll completed thers for the time being. Young Ran is5 & member of the Phila~
delphia Compitiee, und can tell you at least & little something of whut has
been happening. Precident Charles E. Beury of Temple University is chairman
of the China Colleges Coumittee in Philsdelphia. Professor J. Stewart Burgezs
of Temple University faculty who used to be at Yenching, has also beem active.
1 sn sure you must heve met up with Burgess out in China. If you hewe a chance
you might call on him and get brought up to date on anything you could do on
behalf of the Colleges in general or Cheeloo in particular while you are in
Philadelphia, '

4s soomn as you gel to New York we would like to talk over with you
4 good many things - prominent among them being the whole problem of Chesloo
finances and program for the coming year. President Liu is due in New York
on May 17the If you get here by that time we will go around together to meet
bds boat. Since I have not met President #iu I would be glad to have & Cheeloo
colleague to introduce me.

Looking forward to seeing you, I am

Very cordially yours,
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June 21, 1938
Dr, He Pu Lair

170 8. Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, Czlifornia

Dear Lairs

Sorry thit you could not be with us at the Cheeloo meeting on June
7th. I enclose herewith a copy of those minutes.

I regret too that during your very brief stopovers in New York City
both of us were so busy that we had very little opportunity for amy thorough-
going discussion either of personal matters or of Cheeloo business. I was very
much disappointed when I found that because I was tied up in meetings I missed
sceing you the last day you were here in the city.

I believe that there are no couments on the minutes of the Annual
Meeting which I need to add to what I have already said to President Liue The
most important thing growing out of the minutes is the necessity for the field
to send us detailed informetion with regurd to next year's budget just as soon
as you can get back to Tsinan and can find out, jusi wiere we stend and what
the probable income and expenditure for the coming year will be.

As I mentioned in my letter to President Liu, Cheeloo has been allo-
cated $15,000 in the Rockefeller Foundation grant of $85,000. I enclose here-
with a copy of the letter from the secretary of the Foundation stating the con-
ditions under which this grunt wus made. Most amasingly, Cheeloo at the moment
{5 somewhat embarrassed by the plemitude of its riches. This §15,000, added to
the US$20,907 slready assigned to Cheeloo in our China Colleges emergency campaign
brings the total of Cheeloo Emergency gifts for 1937-38 to US§36,907. Included
within this figure is US$3,450 whichias been sent out from Great Britain through
Castleton's office and the Lord Mayor's Fund for the support of the medical work
and hospital at Cheeloos I think that more thanm this has been sent out from
Great Britain, though as yet I have had no definite word from Castleton. From a
recent letter written by Ram Shields, I would gather that Cheeloo will not need
more than US$20,000 to US$25,000 to take care of its emergency needs up to June
30th, 1938. It is possible, therefore, that our Board of Governors may find it
desirable to return to the Associated Boards & few thousand dollears of the
US$2¢;907 of our emergency funds to help out some of the other Colleges which
have not fared so well this year as hes Cheeloo. I believe we can count on be-
tween US$25,000 and US$30,000 from North American sources, in addition to the
amounts going out from Great Britain.

You will note from the letter of the Rockefeller Foundation, that it
asks each of the beneficigry colleges to send a detailed finsncial statement
showing how the grant made to it is expended. In the cese of Cheeloo, we pre-
sented both the need of the University hospital and that of each of the three
acadenic colleges - Medicine, 4rts &nd Science, so the expenditures made for
&ll these phases of the work during 1937-38 can probably be included. We should,
if at all possible, make a report to the Rockefeller Foundation showing that the
entire $US15,000 has been used during the fiscal year closing June 30th, 1938,
If pecessary, however, we can show some portion of this amount as having been
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Dro Lasr e ' June 2, 1938

speat between July lst and September 30th, 1938, I hope that it will not be
necessary to show any unexpended balance of this $15,000 om October lst, 1938,
for that would have to be coumted by the Rockefeller Foundation within the

year 1938-39, We are doubly anxious to make & prompt and satisfuctory report

to the Rockefeller Poundation not only because we must keep faith with them on

the preseat gift, but also because we huve already intimated to the Foumdation
that-ouybacomin;bwkt.othuo&r]ainﬂ”ukiufornuﬂugrantfor
next year. And the officers of the Foundation have intimated umofficdsally that they
might be favorably inclined to making another grant next year to help the colleges
through this crisis if we can make a satisfactory accounting for this preseat
grant. So we hope that you will make it ome of your wvery early matters of busi-
ness immediately after you roach Tsinsm to go to work on this repori to the
Rockefeller Foundation.

When we close our Cheeloo books here in New York, we will show all
emergency funds which have been received during 193738 which have not yel been
disbursed to the University, as balances carried forward, subject to your orders
I believe that your accoumt in the Bankers Trust Company here in Neow York already
shows & very substantial bulance, 50 it hardly seems necessary o deposit all
of this $15,000 from the Rockefeller Foundation and the balance of emergency
funds until we have further word from you. Send us yowr instructions. You will,
of course, keep in mind that we cun consider all of these emergency funds as &
unit, and thav any $15,000 of emergency sexpenditures can be considered as appli~
cable to the gift of the Rockefeller Foundution, even though the check which they
#ill be sending us within the next week or two may not actually hawve been transe
ferred in full to Tsinan.

Marguret is very much disappointed that she did not get to sce youe
She hopes at least that it will be possible for her to see Kathryn sometize
while she 1s here in Americae.

Qur wermest good wishes go with you &s you start back to Chinae

Yery cordially yours,

P ) 7/ .
9 f/) fogreq oCe_.
t) AP L




Dre He Pe Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinen, China

Dear Lr. Lsir:

we are enclosing September 30th trial balance, cash statement
and budget analysis.

We have previously written regarding the items contained in 39 /
Accounts Payable and await the advice of the field in disposing of these :
belances, To bring you down to date, the balance in Account 391 consists
of the followins:

HarvardsYenching Institute appropriation $ 4,756.84
Curren Tudpget - University 1,763.27
Current Budge = Viomen's Committee 2,125,8%
Emergency Funds 198,30

Balance, School of Medicine 9,285.92
TOTAL . nz.%w.'n'

You will see by the budget enalysis the smount has been set
up and is available for the field, but we bhavée issued no definite authoriza-
tion pending some decision from the {icld as to its further courses You
will know best, of course, how to handle these {unds, having in mind that
reports must be made on the use of the Rockefeller Emergency Appropriatiom
and the Harvard=Yenching Institute. You also realize that you are authoriszed
to draw within the limites of the budget in cmse of en emergencys

We hope before this letter is received some word will be coming
through as to the use of these funds.

VYery truly yours,




Mrs. Hoe P, Lair

December 1, 1938

Dear Kathryns

Thanks for your letter of November 26th.
Murgaret and I have been feeling all fall that we have
been neglecting you, but for some reason have not gotten
around to writing.

We are all very sorry that the Cheeloo situse
tion has once more gotten into & muddle. We feel that we
do not really have enough firste-hand information to know
Just exactly what has caused the difficulty. Obwviously,
President Liu has chaaged his nind several tines since he
was hore in America last spring. ¥e hope, however, thst
under Howell's leadership, the situation cgn be cleared up
& bit. HRan Shields is an able administrator in the School of
Medicine and is one of the best fellows alive, but he has
never been particularly successiul as Acting President of
Cheeloo.

e will try to see to it that you receive copies
of all the informatioa that comes to us from time to tiume,

If Margeret knew that I was writing she would
wish to join me in sending greetings and good wishes to you
and to the young people. I am not sure whether she has written
you that we have now woved into the city and are living at 635
Riverside Drive. Consider this a lelter from both of us, and
send her a note at your conveniences

, I hope that we will be writing you again before
Christmas, but just in cuse we fail to do so, I will send you
our best wishes for the holiday season.

Cordially yours,
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MINUTES MAY BE LOCATED IN "MINUTES-CHEELOO" Board of Directars, an indiv-
folder- dated Oct. 20-265, 1938.
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to the vote of th or financi ®istan :tigpt
have given in this time of emergenay. 1 was oert no
doubt about the whole hearted .ﬂ!ilp&jgﬂ;ifgl'!lm%z,Ipio
vote of thanks was taken, and it represents the sinocere
appreciation of the Directors and of the adminietrative
staff of the strenuous and very successful work which you
have done in raising thies emergency fumd at a time when
raising money ie not easy. We trust the campaign which
you are putting on for this year will be equally esuccessful.

We do not yet know just how much addi tional expense
carrying on this extra work at Chengtu is going to necessitate,
but we are now officially committed to the plan and we must
carry on for the time being. A few members of the present
gtaff in Teinan are being transferred to Chengtu - of the
foreign’ﬁ%. Struthers and Mies Hickson are probably the only
oneg concerned.

With cordial pereonal greetinge, I am

Very sincerely yours,

. P. Iaily

I = leaving the rest of thie page for the President and
Dr. Shielde to sdd - or subtract - their own comments.
¥ .5.




Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China

One Hundred-fifty Fifth Avenue . - : New York, N Y.

December 2, 1938

- Fxla © :
mr&xmw M'&‘/ x/ ~/ -
Tsinan, Shentumg, China L34 /,37

Dear Lairs

Let me acknouledge with thanks receipt of your letter of October
mmtmmmumamnwmnmuofthmot
the Cheeloo Bourd of Directors held in Shanghai from Uctober 20th to 25th.

%e will now be able to arrange for & meeting of the North American
Section of the Cheeloo Governors, at which this material can be preseated.
Pending the holding of that meeting, I will not make any extended comments
on the discussion and actions further than to express gratification that the

arrangements for the curreat year shich seem reasonably satisfactory to every-
one.

1 know that the Oovermom will welcome the action of the Directors
mwmmMMthmhudmuﬂow
sence from Tsinan. lohnmpnmwwmthtmmtk.w
has beem carrying much too heavy a burden with administrative respousibilities
rorthomdntmntga“dtounﬁﬂhmudomhmonml
and hospital work.

Let me, however, without waiting for the meeting of the Cheeloo
Governors ask that you help with our efforts to provide support for Chealoo
this year by sending us full information om two pointsi-

1. Please keep us informed as to the financial situation and
emergency needs of the University this year. Last year we were handi-
capped in our efforts to secuwre funds for Chesloo because our informe-
tion from the field was sketehy sad incomplste.

information om which
tion showing how you

fore had to eables for
ply we are

30th, 1938,
$1,222 to be used




Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China

One Hundred-fifty FFifth Avenue ‘ . - New York, N Y

December 2, 1938

' 7 Oy

br. H, P, Lair Txhe 5O

Cheeloo University acd X
Tsinan, Shantung, Chins

/\_/_ ;7‘\
ot

Dear Lairs

Let me acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of October
2Tth, written in Shanghal, to which »sus atteched the minutes of the meeting of
the Cheeloo Bourd of Directors held in Shanghai from Uctober 20th to Z5th.

e will now be able to arrange for a meeting of the North American
Section of the Cheeloo Governors, at which this material can be presented.
Pending the holding of that meeting, I will not muke any extended comments
on the discussion and actions further than to exprese gratificetion that the
arrangements for the current year shich seeam reasonably satisfactory to every-
one.

1 know that the Governom will welcome the action of the Directors
in appointing you Associate President during the time of President Liu's ab-
sence from Teinun. We have all been disturbed over the faet that Dr. Shields
has been carrying much too heavy a burden with administrative responsibilities
for the gemeral university added to all that he has been doing in his own medieal
and hospital work.

Let me, however, without waiting for the meeting of the Cheeloo
Governors ask that you help with our efforts to provide support for Cheeloo
this year by sending us full information on two pointsi-

1. Please keep us informed as to the financial situation and
emergency needs of the University this year. Last year we were handi-
capped in our efforts to secwre funds for Cheseloo because our informa-
tion from the field was very sketchy asnd incomplete. This year we are
starting off in an even more unsatisfactory way. Up to a fortaight ago
we had not received any adequate report from Cheeloo az to the expendi-
tures during 1937-38 for emergency needs, and more especially were without
information on which we could prgpare & report to the Rockefeller Founda-
tion showing how you had speat the $15,000 which they granted. Ve there-
fore had to eable for this information. Un the basis of your cabled re-
ply we are reporting to the Rockefeller Foundation that wp to September
30th, 1938, Cheeloo had spent only §13,778 of its §15,000 grant, leaving
$1,222 to be used during the fiscal year 1938-39. Since the amount as-
signed to Cheeloo in our 1938-39 emaergency fund of §330,000 is §17,752.08,
the actual amount which will be availuble on that basis will be only
$16,530.08. Our Associated Boserds committees have deferred any action
on other items for emergengy needs of Cheeloo totalling $10,500, which
have been presented as required for work im the Colleges of Arts amd
Science if it is possible to carry on that work this year. It will be

necessary that the field send us definite information as to whether this
#10,500 or some part of it, will be needed before we cam bring the matter
&gain to the attention of the Associuted Bosrds committees.




Dp, Lair —e December 2, 1738

If you have any further emergency ueeds either in Tsinan or
Cimgtu they must be semt to us in such a form that we can present them
to the proper committees for action. General statements to the effect
that more money will be needed or asking us to secure us much for you
as we can, would not be of any help.

2« Please keep us supplied with information as to what is happen-
ing both in Tsinan and in Chengtu, so that we cen pass this word along to
Cheeloo friends to whom we must twrn for support, It is almost impossible
to maintain interest sad to secure contributions unless we are kept supplied
with interesting and up-to-date material., Most of the colleges have been
particularly active in supplying us with such informstion during the last
eighteen months, so Cheeloo's inability to do this has been & particularly
severe handicap in our efforts to serve you.

Our emergency campaign this year hus started off in a fairly encourag-
ing way with a little more than $70,000 now received in cash and pledges. But
we all realize that it is going to take much harder work this year than last to
secure any substantisl amount of emergspcy funds for the China Colleges. That
means that everybody must work twice as hurd this year as last.

With best wishes for Christmas and for the New Year, I am

Very cordially yours,




CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

CHEELOO
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

Feb. 3, 193¢
Dear Castleton and Garside:

I am sending this note in duplicate to let you know
that we are definitely planning to open a sub-freshuen class
next month. Notices have been sent out to all the students
who were originally tentatively accepted for the regular
freshman classes in the autumn of 1937. How many we shall
get we don't Enow. A few applicetions have already come in
and we are now planning to limit numbers to approximately
fifty. Of course we may not get that many applications.

Iy making it "Pu Hsi Pan" we avoid any possibility of being
charged with duplicating the work being done at Chengtu.
Personally I am very anxious to make this trisl "Send up a
trial balloon" as Shields says, as it should give us some
indication of the potential difficulties of opening in the
autumn if we are authorized to open regular work here in
the autuun ee I sincerely hope we will be.

We are mailing today 45 copies to New York and
30 copies to London of a Cheeloo Bulletin which we are
hoping to publish once & month during the rest of the year.
Ags we have no secréetal assistance Phillips and I are
addressing these ourselves but to save time and postage
we are posting these in one lot to each of you in the
expectation that you may find them useful in sending to
Governors, members of staff, and others who are interested.
We are not mailing any other copies to America and Great
Britein except to a few personal friends. I am sure you
will be pleased with the very favorable showing which the
Hospitel is making, in spite of the fact that it is carrying on
with a greatly reduced staff and with the handicap of martial
law restricting the use of the city gates.

The last page may help you to brush up your
knowledge of the Chinese calendar.

Very cordiaslly yours,

H. P. lair







February 7th, 1639.

‘o the Aoting President,
Cheeloo University.

Desr Dr.lair ’

I beg to inform you of & motion passed by the Hospitsl
comuittee on Februery lst:- "That it is the unanimous
opinion of the Hospitel Committee th:zt the time has now
come to expand our Q0.P.D. work =nd enl:crge our O.P.De.
accommodation, This mey be most easily accomplished by
building on & third floor over the present two-storey 0.P.D.
building.” I beg to suggest thet, after you heve con-
sidered this proposition, you write to the lew York Roard, to
re uest permission to use the funds which I understand ere
avelilable,

This decision wses reached becruse our “ommittee felt that

l) Our O.F.D. work is the grestest contribution thet we
ere meking =t the present time, and thet, while our in-patient
numbers are still less thsn before the war, on the other hand,
our O.P.De numbers sre back to normsl figures, In fact, for
the month of Jenusry 193¢, the statisticsl fisures of out-
patient attendences ere greeter by some 500 then those of
pre-war "Jaouarys'., All departments of 0O.P.D. Work are
cremped in our present juarters. loreover, we beg to point
out thet, in the pust, as now, the 0.°.D. has becn more than
self-supporting, and is actuaelly essisting with in-petlent
CXpelrses.

2) With the new project of & treining centre for oral
hygienists that we hope to eéstablish, we shall be forced to
find more sultsble  usrters for our dental work, which is, at
present housed in a bullding on the other side of the roed.
¢ Tfeel that, to spend money in developing & depaertment of
UePeDe wnich is located at some distence from our mein build-
ing, is & step that will be re;retted in the future. on the
other hend, by building s new storey on 0.P.D., ade uate
housing for e first class dental department will be svallable,
and such & department mey be run in c¢lose connection with our
centralised QePeDe

s) Our present accom odstion for surgery and for our
~ray department is sudly limited.

4) Finally, our present (essasge Department, whose work
is muinly i/ coniection with O0.P.D. patients, is, at present,
housed in one of the wards of the hospital, This is not
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adeyuate for the needs of the department , neither is it
desirable that 0.P.D. patients should have access to the
in-patient side of the hospital. If the new storey is
built, adeyusate space will be provided for the ‘lasssge
Depertment , and, at the same time, the present space
occupied by the Massage Depsrtment will provide another
10 bed ward for in-patients.

in brief, the proposal is to build & third storey on
O«PeDe, which will give accommodation for Dentsl and
Lassage Depurtments, enlarged X-ray, Surgery and I aboratory
facilities, and will enable us to run the 0.P.D. as a '
separate set-up, entirely divided from in-patient work.
Reviewlng the matter from the political point of view, it
appcears to us that, in the future, whatever it is, it will
be in Q.P.D. work thet we can make our greatest contribu-
tion, until such a time as conditions are more settled and
the time becomes ripe for completing the building of the
entire new hospital according to plan.

opinion thet, when the present 0.P.D. was built, it was%
intended as only = temporary measure, and further expanston
wes envisaged, by extending the building northwards. Such
8 projevt, while desirable in some ways, is imoossible now
because of the fuact thet the land to the north is not fer
sale, ™urther, whereas a third storey could be added

with little more expense of heating end servicing, a north-
werd expansion now would entsil re-plenning of our whole
plumbing end heating system,

I beg to point out that the Committee expressed thi;

1 beg to submit these propossls ss the viewpoint of
the H::gaﬁ:l committeec, and as the substance of my verbal
propo © the Emergency -xecutive Council. our hope is
thet you will comrunicate with rew York and request sa
Cebled reply, so that building may be commenced in the dry
scason,

On behalf of the Committee,
Yours sincerely,

1

Hospitsl 3Superintendent




CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

Feb. 9, 1939 5 (5.9
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DI‘. B' A' Gﬂrﬁide /
150 Fifth Ave.

New York.

’/
Y s

My dear Garside:

The emergency Executive Council yeeterday passed
the follewing resolution regarding the question of building
& third sterey on the Out Patient Department of the Hospital

"That we approve of the recommendation of the
Hospital Committee that the time has new come

to @dd a third sterey to the 0.P.D. to supply
fuller accemsdation for existing departments

and to make space faor the Dental and the Massage
departments in the 0.P.D,"

/1 realize that in sur present state of comparative
inactivity and with the political future so uncertein it may
seem unwise to embark on any further building projects. There
have been suggestinns frem the Hoepital staff that we Proceed
with building mere of the new hospital te provide fnr new
kitchenes and for an operating theatre. Ynu Prnbably knew that
we are still using the operating roam in the nld haspital which
is far remaved freom the wards now in use, acress s« coeld bridge,
&nd a visit te the kitchen would cnnvince anybndy that & new
kitchen is imperative, end we need housing facilities for some
of the junier staff, but I have consistently nPposed thege
suggestions on the ground that the future was tnn uncertain
to justify the investment of ary more meney in Property.
However I feel differently abeut this preapesal te increase the
accomedations for the 0.P.D, The Out Patient Department has
al¥ways been gelf supporting, and usually more than gelf supporting
So that the net deficit on the operating expenses of the
Hospital and OPD together has been much less because nf the
surplus inceme frmam the OPD which it has been Possible to
apply tn the hoespital receipts. ‘Furthermore the numbers n»f
patients visiting the OPD, as you will see from Mr. Prescott's
letter, a Copy of which I inclege, is new greater than befnre
the war,- thig in spite of the fact that we have g greatly
reduced staff, seme departments being practically clesed, and

in spite of the great incenvenience impeeed by martial law,
barricaded gates, etc.

We have gone nver carefully with ir, Wolfe the
pPrssibilitieg nf giving increased space tn the OPD and this
o build angther stnrqy on-the existing building seems
cal.
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As I understand thenfarmer -authsriZatisan te Proaceed
with the erection of the west wing “nf the hespital and an
adequate OPD it would caver thie Proposal to increase the
facilities of the OPD now that they have b&en found tn be -
ingdequate but, especially new, we want to b& sure nf appraval
from hrme befare actually starting ~n this praject.

§ " I am serry "ten be unable tn glve any accurate figure
nf the cests lir, Wolfe thinks that it will nat excéed $40,000
Chinese currency which, at present exchange, wauld nat repre-
sent very many American dellars.

deay I ask yeu therefsre te cable Yy our appreval ar-
disappraval »f this Prepsal s~ that, if we are autharized te
Proceed, we can get at it early in the spring.

You asked me to"keep yru-infermed of what is happening
at Chengtu and I wish I cruld dp s& but have had such meager
nothing tn repsrt. Naw that

etting mare infermatisn, and
direct.

"The applicatiang far ~ur Prepnsed sub freshman crass
ére nnt ceming in as we hrped they wnruld, but I am still hapeful
of getting ennugh ta Justify making the trial.

Very cardially Y ours,

L
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December 12, 1938

Dr. He P, Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, China

Dear Dr. Lair;

The Trial Balance, Cash Statement, Budget Analysis and copy of
Voucher No. 94 are enclosed herewith.

My I call your attention to the Plant Accounts with the hope that
some day, at your convenience, you will make comparison with your books and
give us a report as to any changes which we should make on our books.

The Accounts Payable No, 3901 now stands as follows;-

-Yonching Institute lppropriation 1937-58000000000000' 4‘736.84
Burrent Bud“t 195748.0.-0.....ooo-noo.oooooooooooooooooooo 1.753027
Current B“d‘.’t. Women's Comit‘b”....................u..u- * 2,125.83
B'rgoncy Fundl........‘...........-.u.......-............. 198,30
Balance available for School of mdiom.oooo.oocoootoooooo. 5,285,992

‘n,:wolg

As I wrote you last year, other universities are using up field bal=-
ances and allowing their U, S. dollar appropriations to acoummlate in the States.
They are, however, asking us to either invest the funds or deposit them in savings
bank accounts. Money rates are so low at the present ime that not much income is
received, but it is too bad to allow funds to remain entirely idle.

By the same token, we should have some word regarding the current budget.
The total charges for administration and promotion for the current year is $2,079.00
more than the current gifts income. Two=thirds of this, you will note has been
charged against the university budget and one=third against the Women's Committee
budget. In other words, there will be aveilable very shortly the pro rata of in-
come from emergency gifts to take care of practically one=half of the field budget
appropriation. That is, the first distribution of emergency gifts will be avail-
able which will restore cash used for home administration and promotion. Here in
turn, if you have funds on the field to use, you might authorize us to put these
field appropriations to earning income of scme sort at least here in the United
States. Another thing which complicates the situation is the opening up of a part
of the University at least at Chengtu. Just how will that be financed and will it

go through your office?

With sincerest best wishes, I remain

Very truly yours,

0107



February 11, 1939

Dr. He P. lLair :
Shantung Christian University : ‘%/ 7/ &7
Tsinan, Shantung, China

Dear Dr. Lairs

We have delayed somewhat in getting off our letters informing
the field of possible income for 1939-40, This has been somewhat due to
our desire to ascertain how the Emergency Campaign for the present year
is progressing. Figuring in potential gifts which are now in the offing,we
believe, that we are abreast of a year ago, although the actual cash paid
in does not equal this figure.

Insofar as we can gee at the present time, the anticipated income

passing through our books for 1939-40 should be practiecally the same as a
year ago, but it is necessary to make some adjustment and allowsnoce for
anticipated income which probably will be designated "Rehabilitation” or
some other characterisation different than "Emergemocy.” The figures are
as follows;~ T ¢ ) ¢

American Board School of Th.ology.......u.........‘ 800,00

General nMoooooooooooooo.oooooaooooootcooooo 6600,00 -
ltmrd-!cnching In'tihlt.oooooooooooooooooooaooooo 7804.74
my.‘f-mor off.riu.....................‘....... m‘w‘/

Women's Committee Endowment INCOMeesecccscsccsccces 3300,00 -

Rohrman Fund Incmno.-ooonoooooooooooooo'ooooonnoo 52,00

IM........ '19.5‘6.7‘

In addition to the foregping, we anticipate special gifts will be
received which will offset the Home Administration and Promotional Program,
or in round figures $9,000,00. The limit, therefore, which you can figure
upon for the budget will be $19,546,74. REven so, these are preliminary
figures and are the best we can estimate at the present time, and, a8 they
have not been acted upon by the North American Section, we sannot guarantee
that the seotion will sccept our prognostication. It is up to you to make a
good case,

your emergency or special needs for 1939-40, Both these needs listed as to the

items and also your budget should be in our hands by the middle of April which

moans that several days in the middle of March will be rather busy ones for you.

However, in order to accept the ends for which we are working and to establish

our ocsmpaign for the coming year, it will be necessary for us to have this

data in hand ag requested. L_/

Incidentally, also, it is necessary for us to know as soon as possible E

With assurances that we are endeavoring to de all within our power

to keep these colleges performing the fine work which has been their history,
Iaem

Yery truly yours,

O 10H
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Dre He Pe lalr
Shantumg Christisn University
Tsinen, Shantung, China

Dear Dr. lair: ;.

The trisl balance and budget snslysis, cazh statement and
Journal Voucher #98 are enclosed herewith ocvering the Shantung closing
for Jamuary Slste

qulungo.ttentionngtintothemtmmm
we have made only & §3T5.,00 payment so far. Presumably, however, there is
an answer in the mail covering previous correspondence ¢n this item.

I hate to mention plent agein, especially at this time when you
bave nothing to do but sit idly while the tanks go rolling by, I have for-
gottem at the present tirme how meny titles you have, and how mamy positioms
you sre holding down, but the busier the man the more capable he is of
ecocuplishing thingse With this in mind, I boldly lsunch out with a timdd
request that you start from the year one (e la Shantung Christisn University)
and compile a table showings the source of every pemmy raised for each plant
at Cheeloo and upon what building they were spent. By the time you will
have Tinished, pstience will have had its perfect work - end Lord what ser-
mons you will preech!

From this morning’s peper, things seem to be tightening up in
North China, snd possibly by the time you receive this the tanks and the
truoks will be rolling the other waye S0, in order to get the Flant Funds
streightened out before the explosion, you probably will work when you
should be sleepinge. Seriously, however, I do not advooate this and would

not want to jeopardise your health by sny such procedure.

m.ivd.'tywrlhmulﬁt«onninnvbihf

Most ocordially yours,

CAR/B
ENCS o
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March 16, 1939
Dear bairs

ket we acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 3rde He
are glad to learn that Cheeloo was definitely planning to open & sub=freshe
man class in Tsinan for the spring semester. We hope that the work has been
going well, and that you will not meet wp with any serious complications.

L8 N We have not yet receiveu the 45 copies of the Cheeloo bulletin
Vt%\-hich you stated you were sending, but we look forward to their arrfival withe
%ﬁ in the next few days. We will circulste the material where it will do the
most good &s soon as we receive it.

Our office has receiwed & coypy of the letter which President Liu
wrote on January 3lst to Castleton and myself giwving detailed information as
to the financial requirements of the Cheeloo work st Chengtue s I point out
in wy reply to him - a copy of which is enclosed = we can mot have any clear
picture of just how the Cheeloo budget stunds until we have had more defindte
figures from you, teking into account (so fur as you consider possible and
equitable) the estimates which President Liu gives. Thus far the North smerw
ican Section hes not had any information from China definite enough to justify
our going before the associuted Boards and asking for any increase in the ine
1tial allocation of $17,752.08 in the joint emergemcy appeal this yeare If
the emergemcy campuign is sguin successful this year, we will have a modest
unallocatcd balance available for further allotment to the places of the
greatest needs Xt is possible that same further allocation might be made to
Cheeloo if we can present a sufficieatly concrete &nd counvincing cuse, bBut we
have to leuve it up to those of you im China to supply the figures for use

We hope thut within the next two months &t most we will be receiw
ing fairly def'nite indications from you and President Liu as to your plans for -
1939<40. 1 have written lire Liu & rather long letter on thds subjecte Of course,
we need to know how much work you expect to do in Tsinan &nd how much &s to be "7
continued in Chengtu, what costs are involved, and how much special assistance —
you may need from western sources. 9f course, it is extremely difficult for you [__
to make any accurate forecasts either as to program or as to budget = but we
must all do the best we can to formulate plans und estimates = otherwise time
will slip away and opportunities for support will be lost.

With all good wishes, 1 aum ‘ L__/
Very cordislly yours,
Dre He Po Ladr

Cheeloo University
Tsinan, Shantung, Chine

01|




Tsinan, March 17, 1939 \
Dr. B. A. Garside A( ’
Rev., A, G, Castleton

Dear Brethren:

Mr. Evans letter of ¥ebruary 11 reminding us
that you want & budget for 19%9-40 in your hends by the middle
of April errived four deys ago, since which time I have done
my best to prepare such a document. I need ot tell you
thet this is an extremely difficult tesk this year because
of the fact that there is such an unprecedented collection
of uncertainties. Without taking time to enumerate these,
and mst of them are apparent anyway, I will sey that the
figures sent you herewith are sent on the following assumptions.

1. That about the same amount of work as is now
being done in Chengtu will,be continued there and with the
same sgtaff.

2. That we will be openinc at least first year
classes here in Tsinan, but that much of the teaching will
have to be done by foreigners.

3. That the rates of exchange will be 5 to 1 U.S.
and 25 to 1 Sterling.

The figures for the work in Tsinan, while stated
in round numbers in most casesg, are based on a careful
estima te. The figures for salaries in Chenggtu are salso
based on information which is in my hands but the o ther
items are merely a guess as there is manifestly no time
to consult “‘re people in Cheng tu. If you should be
receiving direct from Chengtu a budget which varies

decidedly from what I send you will of course make
adjustments.

You will observe that this calls for e very
substantial grent from emergency funds to meke it balance.
These items are shown clearly on the departmental budgess
but I repeat them here for emphasis.

“eneral administration $10,516

Arts and Science Colleges 12,440

liedical College 36,755

Ho spital 31,000

Theo logy 2,070

92,781

At the pemesent rate of exchange this does mt
Trepresent such a large sum in Gold or Sterling, but it shows
the difficulty of trying to operate in two centers. Even if
we should mot open here a co nsidersble portion of the amounts
budgeted for Tsinan would have to be spent. I hope this
reaches you in good time and receives favorable action.

Very cordielly yours,




april 4, 1939

Dear Lairs

. Thank you for your letter of February jth. We have
also received a letter from Ran Shields written that same week.

We will bring before the Korth american Section at
the esrliest practicable dute the proposal of the field authorities
thet & third story be added to the OQut Patient Dispensury. 4s soom
as action 1s taken, we will cable you.

Ordinarily the Governors would expect to receive some
recommendation from the Board of Mansgers on & proposal of this kind.
but 1 suppose under present circumstances it would be impossible to
get the Board —= or any adequate number of i1ts members -~ together
to deal with such a matter.

We ure interested in your comment that the applications
for the sub-freshmen class have not been coming in very briskly. We
will await further word as 10 whether you received sufficient appli-
cations to justify opening this proposed work. ;

We have been getting rather sketchy information from
President Liu from time to time, but do not have as clear a picture
a8 we would like &as to how the work is going forward im Chengtu.

#ith all good wishes, I aam

Very cordially yours,

Dr, H, P, Lair
Cheploo University
Shantung, Tsinan, China

BaGa P

T
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Dre. He Pe Lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, Shantung, Chins

Dear Dr. Lairs

With this letter I am enclosing the trisl balance sheet
for April 30, 1939 together with cash receipts and disbursements
and a study of the budget.

You will note that up to date $375.,00 has been paid on
the University Generzl Budget for the field and nothing on the
Women's Committee Budget.

You will «lso notice thet we have included in the budget
an item of $7,399.00 for miscellanecus ocurrent gifts and receipts
from the Emergency Fund. Up to April 30th we have received in these
accounts & total of $4,757.33, and as & result there are no emer-
gency funds available for the field at the present time on this year's
budget. We have, of course, as you will note, disburssd $2,000.00
for Emergency Funds which pass for Cheeloo's portion of the Chemistry
building at Chengtue

You will be gratified to kmow, however, that at the last
meeting of the Harvard-Yenching Institute a resolution was passed
suthorizing the treasurer to pay $85,000.00 to the various colleges
participating in the whole Restricted account instead of §75,000.00
as originally veteds The total amount available for Cheeloo, there-
fore, for the current fiscal year will be $8,947.36 instead of $7,804.74
as budgeted originally.

You will note from the budget that you have not drawn any of
this fund or of the appropriation for the American School of Theolegy.
As noted in our previous letters, you have been and are authorized te
draw on the current budget according to your requirememnts.

I trust there is a letter en route regarding the use of
these funds, s we are drawing near the end of the year and would like
to lmow how we are to close out the current budget.

With sincerest best regards, I remain

Very truly yours,




Dre He Po lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. Leir:

I am enclosing herewith copy of & letter received from
the Rockefeller Foumdation, snd you will note therein that Cheeloo
is p'ln‘b.d 'S.M. ‘

As a report is required, as soom as possible, covering the
expenditures, you will take notice and provide us with the necessary
data to pass on to the Foundatiom.

In view of the fact that this momey will be in hand within
s fow days, we are notifying you that immedistely upon receipt five

thousand dollars ($5,000) will be placed to the credit of your bemk
sccoumt at the Bankers Trust Company, New York City.

With sincerest persomal regards, I em
Very truly yours,

caE/B

¢.0e to Accounting Office
Orizinal via air meil to Pacific Coast - "EMPRESS OF RUSSIA"
CeCe via Siberia
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Dre He P. lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, CHINA

Pear Dre lLairs

1 should have called your attention when writing you
the other day regarding the Rockefeller Foundation grent regarde
ing the balance unexpended of last year's appropriation. Our books
show that there is an umexpended balance for Shantung amounting to
$1,222,00¢ The Foundation has granted $5,000,00 in addition but
reports on the total smount should be forthcaming ut the earliest
possible date,

As you will notice from the letter which we sent you, the

amounts are to be allecated October 1, 1939 and the Foundation ex=
pects to have reports in hand showing the use of the appropriation
by that date, or as soon after as possibles

g

Very truly yours,




Dre He P, x‘i!'
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, CHIEA

Dear Dr. Lair

Ihe Emergency Funds up to My 3Slst for the ourrent year
tetal §11,724,00, Of this amount, $2,000,00 has been paid to West
China Union University representing shantung's share towmrd the
c

tung

which we have budgeteds
. With sinesrest personsl regards, I remain

Very truly yours,

CAE/B
ENCS «

Original via Air Meil to Pacific Coast - *President Pierce"
CeCGo Via "Empross of ssia® - 6/19/”
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CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

f INDEXED “JJune 16, 1939 ’ |

Sr———,

Dr. . A. GCarside T ————]
Neve A. 3. Cpatleten

Dear “riends:

I hrve received from Chengtu this afternoen the
inclosed budget far the work proposed for Cheeloo in
Chengtu in 19%9-40, Because of leck o tim= I ean de
nethin: mere then pese thic en ns 4t 1s with the following
comments.

This inmcresses the smeunt which it ic propesed te
spend in Chengtu frem $107,340 (figures given in the budget
which 1 sent you on Mareh 17) to $167,000 plus Us $5,000.
There 4s also a decrease in receipts frem fees aof 52,000 in
Chengtu, and a decresse of sbeut 35,000 in Teinan, as, by the
resultef the Homgkong Ceonferensces ws are net epening regular
first year classes here. In order hevever te partia)ly
ecoupy the buildings, provide work for the staff whe are here
and, most of all, give some practical treining some of the
many students in th Chima unable to get inte fenchin:, we
are planning te apen geveral ghert courses, trainin: neeple
Tor hespital technisians, secicl serviee workers, agricul tural
sanitarians, home esenamists, and a pre-mumsing year. These
will in now ay duplicats or conflict with anythimg that ias
vein; done in Chengtu and are, as I understand it, quite in
haraony with the actien of the Bourd of direc tors and with the
expressed wishaos of the Chairman of the Begard and the President.

As to the cest of thegpe courses it is very diffieul t
to say as we have ne idea how muny students we shall get fox
them. However we are definitely plonminme to 1imit the
namders tc sppreximately 60 so, instead of budgeting $10,000
fer fees in Tsinam, as I 1ad done on the budeget sent you in
Karch, thi; will have te be reduced te $5,000 or less.

@ mey hewever bLe able ty effeet a corr end4 v
en the cest of the werk which we do here, and wew ;3 be . -
essured that ve will effest cvery feasible econay . But with
the mengy market, and exchange, as umoertein as they nre at
present it seems hardly werth whiie te attempt 2 revision of
the expense side of the Tsinan budget as sent you in lMereh
in spite of the ehange in plans. Assuming that it ig
necessary te spend the ameunts budgeted for Teinan, thie
revised budget from Ghengts will increase the amounts to

be expected from em funds abeut
0B $5 000 ergenay by abeut $67,000 snd

If the present velume of werk in the hospital
continues hewaver 1 will net de nese
ot vorpiniong

on much of the $31, 1t as budgeted .

Ihaston te pass em this budget witheut furtner
csament heping that it reach







CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

CHEELOO
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

June 13, 1939

I’JI Tiie C . Ao EVa ns
150 Fifth Avenue
New York.

Iy dear Evans:

I owe you and Garside mary eapologies for the
scantiness of my correspondence this last winter and
especially this spring an’ summer. There are of course
some éxcuses. I have had no secretarial help at all
since my return from America so all the huntin: and pecking
on the typewriter, as well as book work hes had to be done
by myself, and, while the sdditional nomins1l positions
which I try to occupy, do not add a great deal to routine
work, they do take up a great deal of time on certain
occasions when it is necessary to spend hours on end,
and sometimes days, in trying to smoothe out local
misunderstandings. Then 4 was away for a month thies
epring attendins the conference in Hongkong, wes unlucky
in picking up a bug of some sort in Shanghai on my return trip
and have been ill ever since. Have been tryin: to do
two whole time jobs on a half day schedule, which has
not made recovery any too rapid. Dr. Gale told me last
week that if I didn't show signs of improvement in the
next three or four days he was going to send me to the
P.U.ii.C. but, as he ig the youngest member of the
Hospital staff, I think I have talked hinm out of the idea,
at least for a time.

I will be late in getting out a report this year
too because of the necessity of gettins more information than
I now have from Cheng tu. In order that I mgy get 2t least
a few of the loose ends ge.thered up may I ask you to Pay over
to our account in the Bankers Trust 80. the $12,200.16
shown on your accounts payable No. 3901 statement of Dec. 52
and also the 3600 from the American Board for the School
of Theology. As I understand it this simply clears up
the undrawn appropriations for 1937-38 without touchinz the
ones for the current year, with the exception of this
American Board appropriation. I am crediting these
gmounts on ny books today at an approximate rate of
exchange. It is impossible for us to get any guotations
on either US currency or Sterling now in Tsinan, and hes been
S0 ever since my return.

With sincere good wishes, I am, As elway s,

Cordially yours,

ﬁw&ﬁ Leir







N e R R R s T gt

CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER i % CHEELOO

e
(e NDEXHD | June 26, 1939,

Lot

Mr., C. A, Aderrw;

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Ave,,

New York, N, Y.

Dear Mr, Adamss Cuai

I have just received vour letter of May 29th,

rezarding the grant of five thousand dollars from the
Rockefeller Foundation, and ealling attention to the fact
that there is a balance of $1,222,00 from last year's
approoriation, I shall send ynu a report of the allocation
of both these sums soon after closing my books, which will
be a bit later than usual this year, as I must wait for
more information from Ch'enctu, I have not yet received
notice that the five thousand dollars has actually been
paid, but I presume thies will be in the next mail,

very cordially vours,
, w1
Jlfaes
o L) D Faw e o ondarend o ctindos
L | ’ 7
,Lma/c /\/A] g m] s /
WA
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Dre He Pa. lLair
Shentung Christian University
Tsinan, Shentung, China

Dear Dr. Lair;

All of the universities carrying U. S. dollar accounts
in New York City request the bank to send us duplicates of the
monthly statements, = with the exception of Cheeloo.

You will remember that we had some difficulty several
years ago regarding oredits and debits being mixed on the field
treasurer?s account and that of the North sgmeriocan Seotion. s

& consequence, your account was changed to the name of Cheeloo
University, where as our account remains the seme.

The bank is agreeable to sending us copies of your
monthly balances and is doing same, but requests that a letter
be mailed over an authoriged signeture. I am suggesting, there=
fore, that a letter something similar to the enclosed be written.

With sincerest best wishes, I am

Most cordially yours,




July 7, 1939

Dre He Pe Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinen, Shantung, China

Dear Dr. lLairs

The Presbyterien Boerd of Foreign Missions hes
forwarded t¢ us a check for $131.25 representing ourrent
exchange for §1,000,00 looel currency which i- to pay the
loen made by Dre Shields to Miss Margaret shil,

We have deposited this chock with the Cheeloo
University account at the Central Hancver Bank and Trust X / L/

Company and you mey meke re’r* v -oment to Dre Shieldl
accordinglye

If this is not satisfactory, kindly let us
knows

Very truly yours,




NOTE: See letter of July k\e\, 1939~ to Drs H. P. lair

Dre He Pe lair
Shentung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. Lairs

At the last meeting of the North Amerioan Section
of the Cheeloo Board of Governors, it was reported thet the
Women®s Committee was making aveilable $268.26 on inocome from
the pannister Sestate to be used for "Bammister Scholarship”
for Women in the School of Medicine.

/; b// The Women®s Comrittoe hes forwarded this smount to _ .+~ " ¢/7

gy 1 ¢ our office and we have deposited seme with the Cheeloo bask //f e
account st the Cemtral Heanover penk end Trust Compeny; end you ' :

Yo 7 f(’*’ may draw $268,25 therefrom for the purpose indicated, o N

/j¢ ff s ’,, . Very truly yours,
/

/////1*

(o} £ |

CAE/B

Vis Alr Mail to Paoific Cemsgt = "President Taft.”




July 14, 1939

Dre. He Pe Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinen, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. Lair;

Enclosed find the closing entries for Shantung Christian
University covering the year 193839,

We have studlied the situation very cerefully desiring to
follow your wishes insofar as possidle and insofar as we can judge
vhat they would be and at the same time hold the situation in as
liquid e pesition as possible. dJournel voucher shows the emounts
used i closing out various sccounts, and page 3 of the trial bale
ance gives you the standing after closinge

You will note we have entered in Accounts Receivable a
small smount of $157.,61 representing additional income which we
anticipate receiving.

After having advanced you §5,000 from the Rockefeller
Foundation which was given for sustaining the universities on the
field, we find thet we will not have enough to cover expemses here
in ;merice as approved by the Horth /mericsn Section. We have, there=
fore, reclaimed $2,000,00 from the Rockefeller Foundation grant by
chargin: this emount ageinst Account #31 which leaves practically
$1,861,66 which we have advenced to Accounts Payable. Journal Voucher
#104 lists the items which we are carrying in this account for 1938=39.
The other items that were carried forward {rom the previous year and
are still in Accounts Peyable are as follows:

W.Ym.'mg Institute BM.......JG.MM
Current Bndgot...........u.......u...... 1.753027
Current Budg’t Women®s CommittoOeccescncse 2.125.88
Mmy FundBeesccessscsscssnssscsccsssne 198,30

There will be other distributions of emergency funds vhen we
cleose our account in the Associated Bosrds tomorrow, but we will not be
able to state definitely the portion for Shentung Christian University
until after this mail closes. We will let you know later however.

Very truly yours,

CAE/B
ENCS «

Cece to Miss Kittredge

U128




DPre He Pes Lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, China

Dear Dr. lairs

v Your letter of June 18th came to
seience troubles me when I learn that you have

Hengkong Cenference. I trust the
dieative of the ssantness of your attire, for

you eaught the buge Nevertheless,I sm very g

is oorrect that this depesit will clear up the
Accounts Payable for 1937=-38 and the Americen Beard appropriat or

New that you have limbered up your fingers and knmow
typswriter, let us hepe that ecoasionally & paragraph will come \
Mihhuhndginmiupinthhomryu‘hthommtom—n
funds for you.

Nost cordially yours,




July 18, 1939

Dr. H. P. l&ll‘
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, China

Dear Dr. lLair:

I wish to acknowledge your letter of June
16 to Mr. Garside with which you enclose a copy of
the proposed Chengtu budget. We had previously re-
celved copies of this budget direot from President
Liu, but we were having some difficulty in consolidat-
ing this budget with yours at Tsinan. Your letter

enables us to have a clearer understanding of what is
involved.

A special committee of the Associated
Boards is now in the process of trying to adjust ask-
ings to the total amount which we feel we can undertake
to raise for the coming years The results of their
work will not be immediately awailable, but we hope
to be able to report something definite by the latter
part of the summer or certainly early in September.

Sincerely youra »

si stant Soorottry
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NOTEs See letter from Miss Helen Kittredge, dated June 29, 1939

Dre He Ps Iailr
shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. Lairs
Under date of July 12th, we wrote you as. followsse=

"At the last meeting of the North Americen Sectiom of the Cheeloo Board
of Governors, it was reported thet the womem's Committee was making availe
able $268,26 on income from the Bannister Estate to be used for "Bamnister
Scholarship”® for Women in the School of Medicine.

The women®s Committee has forwarded this amount to our office and we have
deposited seme with the Cheeloo bank account at the Central Hanover Bank

end Trust Company, and you may draw $268.26 therefrom for the purpose in=-
dicated.”

You will rote thet it was stated this deposit was made with the
Central Hanover Bank and Trust Compenye. This is an error as it was de-
posited in the Cheeloo bank account at the Bankers Trust Compeny.

Very truly yours,

. Co As EVANS

CAB/B

Via "President Harrison" = 7/31/39




Dre He Pe lair
Shantung Christian University
Teinan, Shantung, China

Dear H. P.:

Thanks for your letter of I hepe you ar
still on the mend even though you do seem to and in
-

foreign language to your seoretary. Amyway., I am glad that you are
well enough to motice it.

Yes Sir, the Rookefeller Foumdation appropriation hes been
paid over and I have faint recollections of having written to you
about it, which no doubt you have in hand by this time,

We had the pleasure of seeing Miss Ann Deems of the Se P. Ge
who is on her way to Chengtu -- the Bishop having ordered her to go up
there. She had the amazing combination of a tioket orossing the Atlantioc
on the Cumard Line with rall sccommodations across the comt t on the
Canadian Bational and a Caxmmdian Pacific ticket to China, and it wasn't
because oI eeonomy either.

Garside has been at Silver Bay sattending Dr. Harry Luce®s ocne
ference on China &nd will be back in the off'ioce definitely on August 1llth,

¥%ith best regards, I remain

Most cordially yours,

C. A, EVARS




CHEELOO UNIVERSITY

TSINAN, CHINA

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS:
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER CHEELOO

My, C. A. Evans,

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges,
150 Fifth Ave.,

New York, N. Y.

My dear Evans:

I am just in receipt of your letters of July 6th,
7th, and 12th, I am glad to send to the Bankers' Trust Co.,
a letter in line with your suggestion, asking them to
send duplicate monthly statements of the account which I
carrying, sending one copy to the office in New Vork, I
have credited the $131,25 paid in by the Preshyterian Board
of Foreign Missions to the account agninst which the %1000,
1oan was charged, and am crediting the $268,25 mentioned
in your letter of July 12th as the Bannister Scholarehin
for Women in the Cheeloo Medical Schoonl., I notice that bhnth
of these deposits - #131.,25 and %268.25 - are referred to
as having been paid in to the Central Hanover Bank and Trust
Co., The account which I carry is in the Bankers' Trust Co,
I presume this is a elerical error in tyning, as I have
already received from the Bankers' Trust Co, the deposit
( 7.t ,814p for the #131,25, I have, however, not received any
Almw o Aﬁd;w(notice of the $268,25, If this has been devosited in
e o PO ¢ 17 "another bank, will you kindly have the amount transferred
i to the credit of Cheeloo University account in the Bankers'
; Trust Co.
I shall be mailing you my financial) report in a
few days.

With best wishes,

Very cordially yours,

4 /l
~i/ KLKA

H, P, Lair,







Sept. 5, 1939

D!‘o H. P‘ uk
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, China

Dear Dre lairs

About the seme time as we made the error informing you
of the deposit in the Centrel Hunover Bank &nd Trust Compeny for
Cheeloo we wrote another letter correcting the error. Undoubtedly
you received seme in e later mail.

I am glad, however, to have this celled to our attention in
your letter of August 7th end thenk you for the notificetion of the
Benkers Trust instructing us to send us copies of the monthly statement.

Fortunatély you have properly oredited both of the remittances
referred to and thank you therefor.

A recent personal letter from the Philippine Islands from the
staff of the University tells us the eager snticipation of which they
await the arrival of Carson as the new president. We surely hope that
the Lord will be with him in this new field of adventure.

Most cordielly yours,

Ce A, EVANS




Dr‘ n. P. w

Shantung Christian Uniwersity
Teinan, Shantung, China

Deer I'rs leirs

The August Slst trial dalance, cash statement and
budget annlysis are enclosed herewith,

As we have previocusly reported to you on the Accounts
Peyable, there would geem to be no need of further comment at
the present time,

A copy of these pepers have been sent to President
Shuming T. Liu et Chengtue.

With sincerest perscnal regards, I remein

Very truly yours,

CAE/B

ENCS.

Original via boat from Victoria 9/11/30 Cmf/«»«' —/\r?.“‘ﬁ.b
v

Copy via later boat




Dre He Po lalr

Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. im-,

I am enclosing herewith the Shantung September 30th
trial belance sheet, oash statement and bdudget snalysis. You
will also find copies of Jowrmal Vouchers $111 and §112. Journal
Voucher #111 shows that there has deen oredited to your ascount
an additional $46,83 of Emergency fundse

Attention is again called to $5,000,00 earried in Plant

received from the Women's Commttes for addition to the Oe Pe De

reported at the Board of Governors meeting June Oth. It does net
seem negessaxy to repeat the analysis of Accounts Payable, as that
mmewMMli-
The second copy is going forward under separate cover,
Very truly yours,




November 6, 1939

Dr. He P. latr
Shantung Christian University
Tsinam, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. lair;

As it is our custem, we are enclesing herewith the Apuditers'
Repert for the year emding June 30, 1939.

As the Auditers have not made very mny comments, it would
seem futile for us to add anything further.

The balance sheets tally to a cent, although we have failed
on our sheet to itemise the various building accounts. YThe Auditors
take exmotly the same methed in clesing out the Qurremt Seetiom. ¥No
otmments are necessary regarding the Ineome and Expense statement, or
the Surplus and Deficit schedule,

With kindest regards, I am

Very cordially yours,

C. A. EVANS

CAR/B
m )

Via "President van Buren" - 11/6/39




Dre He Pe lair
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantumg, CHINA

Dear Dr. lair;

The junual Report of the Treasurer for the North Americam Section for
the year ending June 30, 1939 is enclesed herewith,.

To confine one's remarks to the figures without any implication of the
ound is rether meaninglesse. No one knows where Cheeloo is heading, and,
while it is exseedingly eagy to evaluate a situation by looking baskward, yet in
the light of develepments, we have heard many regrets that a strong effort was not
made to carry on at Tsinan.

Endowment. It might be explained that the mequisition of Aluminum Preferred Ineome
Tn This seotion represented simply an allecation of previous payments. One oan
hardly the appreciation of capital endowment fumds over the year, execept

in the drastic inerease of the General Moters Preferred and the ad pur-
chase of West Pemn. Elestris Preferred, Naturally, with the kind of heldings which
we have the ineome is exosedingly highe Time will determine whether we are rumning
t250 many risks.

Plant. Nothing happened in this section worthy of comment.

%Gmnl. In this seoctien all of the Emergency Fumdas up to Jume 30th were
our caloulations and thus the expenditures and income bdalanced. %The
seshedule shewing the Accounts Payable revealed the siszable amounts earried on hamd.

Although the 1937-38 balances were credited te the field banking ascount shortly
after slesing, yet there still remained the 1938-39 balances. Im addition to this
$2,994.69 of emergency funds were received after the olesing, - part of this having
been sent direstly from the United Committee for Christian Umiversities of Chinma
from London.

Wemen's Committee. The closing of this ascount is self-explanatory and calls for
70 Turther comment.

There are no comments necessary on the balance of the report.

The oonsolidated balance sheet shows the University to be worth appreximate-
1y $1,185,000,

A oopy of this report is being forwarded to President shuming T. Liu.
With sincerest best wishes to you, I remain
Nest cordially yours,

C. A, EVANS

145



Drs He P, ladr
Shantung Christian University
Tsinen, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. lair,

I am enclosing the Shantung trial balanes, ocash statemsnt
and budget analysis for October Slst. Cepy of Journal Vousher $113
is also enclosed,

You will note from the budget analysis that nene of the
ocurrent budget has been drawn up to date, exsepting that for Home
Administration and Promotiom.

‘We arc making an effort to invest the $1,164.72 earried in
the Endowment Sectiom,

Within the last ten days, we have had two applications from
supporting erganisations requesting figures showing the souree of Plant
funds. In one instance, it was merely separating the funds secured in
England from those sesured in America, but even so the ealculation was
simply an appreximstion, I know that you are overburdemsd with a variety
of tasks and do not know if it is possible for anyone in your office to
properly alloeate the Plant Income. If s0, it would seem a mighty good
propositiom here in our office. I believe that we discussed this item
before, but it has never seemed as imperative as at the present time,

The Special Funds which we are endeavoring to secure for the
owrrent year are slightly in sdvance of a year ago, which is not saying
mich, but we have several good prospests in view. There has been no
distribution to the University Accountsup to date. As soon as that is
done, we will let the wvarious treasurers knew at once.

With sincerest persomal regards to you, I remain
Most cordially yours,

Ce A. EVANS
CAR/B

ENCS .
Via "President Cleveland" - 11/11/39
Copy via next boat
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NOTE: See letter of Nov, 24, 1939~ to S, T, Iiu

November 27, 1939

Dr, H, P, Lair
Cheeloo University
Tsinan, China

Dear Dr. Lair:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the letter which is being
sent to President Liu regarding the assignment of amounts frem the
1939-40 special fund. A part of the grants to West Chima was made
for joint use of the four Colleges. Other items were definitely
assigned to the individual institwutions, and With those items you
will be concerned, as well as President Liu.

I wish to acknowledge your cablegram of October 30, which
emabled us to prepare the Rockefeller report. This has mow gonme
forward to the Foundation.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in getting this
information to us,

Sincerely yours,

Ll

JIP:WW
Enc,

Via 8.8. "President H&y...
from San Francisco, Calif.




' INDEXED |

Dre H. P. lair
Shamtung Christism Umiversity
Tsinan, Shantumg, CHINA
Dear Dr. Lair,

We have received a dividemd of 1£0§220.00 on the
James Melullan Stock held for the Theolegical scdmxj at
Chengtu. This represents a twenty per cemt dividemd and the
check was for US§15.68. This has been depesited im your
account at the Bankers Trust.

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




Pre He Po latr
Shantung Christisn University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. lair,

Shantung 4rial balanee sheets for November 30th
budget amalysis, and copy of Journal Veueher

; lommmwmmau-«utmuulm.m
attention uulmucmit-upm in Speeial Punds, Section B, which
umovguammmumuw.m:«mm
from the Asseeiated Boards, This together with the $8,001.00 within the
budget makes a total of $15,665.25 as approved by the Assesiated Beards om
September 22, 1939, As only $837.91 has been reseived, no autherisation to
lmﬂnuimd.umunmmtmt is far belew the figure
ineluded in the budget estimate.

We are also enclesing a copy of a letter addressed to the Treasurer
oftblorthmlmm“miag&oﬂm distribution of ineome for the
ouTent year, assigned by the Associated Boards for Shantung's share in the
1939-40 Sustaining rund, Mmﬁhmhmnthohrgnqm.

m:.uuuamawunormum-manm
for the purpese of keeping the field informed &8s to the progress of the eampaign
a3 related to Shantumg. It is pessible that under "pesignated Gifys" or among
mnm.umwmnmurruton'umunb-mmmu
the field will desire to asknowledge. It is not necessary to do this, however,
and it is left entirely to the diseretion of the field. All gifts have been
uhwldgdhtbmthomoduromouthomuu Please note that
uummmuwwum«cummmm
thmmmumxy
eonstitueney list. Purther
basis for solisitation
possibility of semding
it seems proper te s0 do, we
pertieulars. It is our purpese,
Boards, to isswe similar letters
to the souree of inecems.

Jours,

KNGS .
Via "President Ceolidge” - 13/9/38
8e8, to President Shuming T. Liu

" via next boat
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Dre He Po lalr
Shantung Christian University
Tsinan, Shantung, CHINA

Dear Dr. lair;

I am encloging the Shantung trisl balance sheets for November 30th
Q;gthor with the eash statement, budget analysis, and copy of Journal Voucher
#

No particular reference need be made to the trial balanee, but
attention is salled to a mew item appearing in Special Pumds, Section B, which
is the §$7,574.25 representing the balance of the askings for Emergency Funds
from the Associated Boards. This together with the $8,091.00 within the
budget makes a total of $15,666.26 as approved by the Associated Boards on
September 22, 1939, As only $837.91 has been received, no autherisation to
draw will be issued, as you will note that amount is far below the figure
included in the budget estimate.

We are also enclesing a copy of a letter addressed to the Treasurer
of the North Ameriean Sestion covering the first distribution of inecome for the
current year, assigned by the Associated Boards for Shantung's share in the
1938-40 Sustaining Pund. Last year this was known as the Bmergency Fund.

There is also attached a detailed list of the gifts which is forwarded
for the purpose of keeping the field informed as to the progress of the ecampaign
as related to Shantung. It is possible that under "Desigmated Gifts" or among
those "Received through the Board of Trustees” there will be found some whieh
the field will desire to acknowledge. It is not necessary to do this, however,
and it is left entirely to the disoretion of the field. All gifts have been
acknowledged in the routine procedure here in the office. Please note that
in no instance should any acknowledgment be addressed to demations listed under
"Allocated Gifts." This list represents domations reeeived from those fermerly
interested in Shantung, or are earried on the Shantung eonstituency list. Purther
please bear in mind that these lists should not be used as a basgis for solisitation
or prepaganda from China., We always have in mind the pessibility of sending
literature frem China te our comstituency and when it seeme proper to so do, wo
will ot in toueh with the field and furmnish full particulars. It is our purpese,
as distributions are received from the Associated Boards, to issue similar letters
and lists which will keep the field up to date as to the source of inocems.

Yery truly yours,

ENOS .
Via "President Coolidge” - 12/5/39
040, to President Shuming T. Liu

" via next boat
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